# P \$120,00 099232

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignment document needed to be sent in. Document number 102610891 previously recorded on Reel 013678 Frame 0171. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Patent and Know-How Assignment.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Foster Refrigerator (UK)	01/14/2003

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ITW Limited
Street Address:	P.O. Box 87
Internal Address:	Queensway Fforestfach Swansea
City:	West Glamorgan
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SA5 4YE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09923275
Application Number:	09923277
Application Number:	09923276

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)706-8517

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3127018864

Email: zbeal@mayerbrownrowe.com

Correspondent Name: Jason K. Schmitz
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2828

Address Line 2: Mayer, Brown, Rowe, & Maw LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2828

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason K. Schmitz

PATENT REEL: 014841 FRAME: 0904

500002402

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=02960834 NEW PAGES FOR ASSIGNMENT CORRECTIONS\_Page\_1#page1.tif source=02960834 NEW PAGES FOR ASSIGNMENT CORRECTIONS\_Page\_2#page1.tif source=02960834 NEW PAGES FOR ASSIGNMENT CORRECTIONS\_Page\_3#page1.tif source=02960834 NEW PAGES FOR ASSIGNMENT CORRECTIONS\_Page\_4#page1.tif source=02960834 NEW PAGES FOR ASSIGNMENT CORRECTIONS\_Page\_5#page1.tif source=02960834 NEW PAGES FOR ASSIGNMENT CORRECTIONS\_Page\_6#page1.tif source=02960834 NEW PAGES FOR ASSIGNMENT CORRECTIONS\_Page\_7#page1.tif source=02960834 NEW PAGES FOR ASSIGNMENT CORRECTIONS\_Page\_7#page1.tif

12-01-	2003
Form <b>PTO-1595 R</b> (Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇒ ▼ 102610	0891
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): \\\\25.53	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Foster Refrigerator (UK)	Name:ITW Limited
×**	Internal Address: P. O. Box 87
Additional name(s) of conveying partyles) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Marger	Street Address: Queensway Fforestfach
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	Swansea, West Glamorgan SA5 4YE
	U.K.
January 14, 2003	City:State:Zip:
Execution Date:_Ree1/Frame_013678/0171	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/923275, 09/923277, 09/923276	
Additional numbers at	lached? Yes X No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Jason K. Schmitz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Internal Address:	Enclosed
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw L	LP Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: P. O. Box 2828	o. Deposit account number.
Street Address	
Chicago IL 60690-2828 City:State:Zip:	
	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	THIS SPACE
o. Oignature.	$\Lambda \sim 1$
	/
Jason K. Schmitz	11/25/03
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Ú£ PTO-1594 d̂ * ° òi òifòi ÷ OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(les):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Foster Refrigerator (UK)	Name: ITW Limited Internal Address: P.O. Box 87
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State U.K. ☐ Other	Street Address: Queensway Fforest fach  Swansea, West Glamorgan SA5  ZIPYE  Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🎑 Yes 🎑 No	Association  General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyan	Limited Partnership
Assignment	Corporation United Kingdom
Security Agreement	Other
Other Corrective Cover Sheet and Execution Date: Schedule	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li> <li>A. Trademark Application No.(s)</li> <li>09/923275, 09/923277, 09/923276</li> <li>Additional number(s) at</li> </ul>	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Iason K. Schmitz	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit-account
Street Address: P. O. Box 2828	8. Deposit account number:
City: Chicago State: IL 60690-2828	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by decosit account)
	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing copy of the original document.  Jason K. Schmitz	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true 6/4/03
- Company of the Comp	ignature Date
Total annual and associated with an	er sweet attackments and document.

06-09-2203

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Frm PTO-1595 v. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
ONIB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner 102186	773 aned original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Foster Refrigerator (UK)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:ITW Limited  Internal Address: P.O. Box 87
	Que@n@way Ffore@tfach
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🎑 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Swansea, West Glamorgan SA5 4YE United Kingdom
Security Agreement	Street Address:
Other	City:State:Zip:
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new app</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ol>	olication, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new app A. Patent Application No.(s) 923275; 923277; 09/923276 Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)  attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
If this document is being filed together with a new app A. Patent Application No.(s) 923275; 923277; 09/923276	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
If this document is being filed together with a new app  A. Patent Application No.(s)  923275; 923277; 09/923276  Additional numbers at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s)  attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
If this document is being filed together with a new app  A. Patent Application No.(s)  923275; 923277; 09/923276  Additional numbers at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jason K. Schmitz	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
If this document is being filed together with a new app  A. Patent Application No.(s)  923275; 923277; 09/923276  Additional numbers at the second party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s)  attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
If this document is being filed together with a new app  A. Patent Application No.(s)  923275; 923277; 09/923276  Additional numbers at the second se	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?  Yes  No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
If this document is being filed together with a new app  A. Patent Application No.(s)  923275; 923277; 09/923276  Additional numbers at the second se	B. Patent No.(s)  attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
If this document is being filed together with a new app A. Patent Application No.(s) 923275; 923277; 09/923276  Additional numbers at the second party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Jason K. Schmitz Internal Address: Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw P.O. Box 2828  Chicago, IL 60690-2828  Street Address: State: Zip:	B. Patent No.(s)  attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
If this document is being filed together with a new app A. Patent Application No.(s) 923275; 923277; 09/923276  Additional numbers at the second party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Jason K. Schmitz  Internal Address: Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw P.O. Box 2828  Chicago, IL 60690-2828  Street Address:	Attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)

## **SCHEDULE A**

# U.S. Patent Application Nos.

09/923275 09/923277 09/923276

PATENT

REEL: 014841 FRAME: 0909

### PATENT and KNOW-HOW ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is entered into this He day of Andry, 2003, by Foster Refrigerator (UK) (formerly called Foster Refrigerator (UK) Limited), with its principal place of business at Oldmedow Road, King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 4JU, a United Kingdom corporation with unlimited liability ("Assignor") and ITW Limited, with it principal place of business at P.O. Box 87, Queensway Fforestfach, Swansea, West Glamorgan SA5 4YE, a United Kingdom corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS on 2 December 2002 (but with an effective date of 12.01 a.m. on 1 December 2002) Assignor and Assignee entered into an intra group asset sale agreement (the "Agreement") under which Assignor agreed to sell its entire business as a going concern to Assignee for a fair market value;

WHEREAS, in pursuance of the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to transfer and Assignee has agreed to acquire certain intellectual property assets, including, without limitation, the pending U.S. patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and all know how associated therewith (collectively, "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, in pursuance of the Agreement, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents, including all know how associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Agreement and the consideration contained therein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the applications for Letters Patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee, as assignee of the Patent Applications listed on Schedule A for the sole use and engagement of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Foster Refrigerator (UK) By: Clive M.D. Probert

Title: Director

CHDB04 RMLIB01 #1034667 v1 13-Jan-2003 16:08

ITW Limited

By: Clive M.D. Probert

Title, Director

The foregoing assignment was executed before me on this // day of Clive D. Probert on behalf of Foster Refrigerator (UK) and ITW Limited.

Before me,

The Palation Break

Salitate

ROTATY OUTLA

RMLIB01 #1034667 v1 13-Jan-2003 16:08

**RECORDED: 07/13/2004**